

No. 23-629

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DEANDRE GORDON,

Petitioner,

v.

HAROLD MAY, WARDEN,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SIXTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DAVE YOST

Attorney General of Ohio

MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT*

Chief Deputy Solicitor General

**Counsel of Record*

JANA M. BOSCH

Deputy Solicitor General

30 East Broad Street, 17th Fl.

Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-466-8980

michael.hendershot@ohioago.gov

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	3
I. Circuits may adopt different certificate- of-appealability review procedures.....	3
A. Certificates of appealability guard the gate for habeas appeals.	4
B. Certificate-review procedures are matters of circuit administration.	5
C. Gordon’s and his amicus’ arguments for uniformity are misplaced.	8
II. Gordon’s rule undermines the habeas standards.	11
III. This case is a poor vehicle for review because Gordon’s claim for habeas relief is meritless.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Application of Burwell</i> , 350 U.S. 521 (1956)	1, 5, 7
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983)	4
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004)	11, 12
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 576 U.S. 305 (2015)	13
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017)	3
<i>Bui v. DiPaolo</i> , 170 F.3d 232 (1st Cir. 1999)	7
<i>In re Certificates of Appealability</i> , 106 F.3d 1306 (6th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 342 (2013)	10
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005)	15
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	6, 9
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 873 (2014)	6
<i>Johnson v. Vandergriff</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2551 (2023)	6

<i>Jordan v. Fisher</i> , 576 U.S. 1071 (2015)	10
<i>Knighton v. Maggio</i> , 468 U.S. 1229 (1984)	9
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997)	10
<i>Lee v. Crouse</i> , 451 F.3d 598 (10th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>McGill v. Shinn</i> , 16 F.4th 666 (9th Cir. 2021)	8, 12
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , No. 17-2929, 2018 WL 11397896 (2d Cir. Feb. 8, 2018)	7
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	13
<i>Salgado v. Garcia</i> , 384 F.3d 769 (9th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , 596 U.S. 366 (2022)	12
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	5
<i>Taylor v. Maggio</i> , 465 U.S. 1075 (1984)	9
<i>Thomas v. United States</i> , 328 F.3d 305 (7th Cir. 2003)	8, 9
<i>Thomas v. Wainwright</i> , 475 U.S. 1113 (1986)	9

<i>Wheat v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 153 (1988)	14
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	13
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	11

Statutes and Rules

2nd Cir. I.O.P. 47.1	7
2nd Cir. R. 22.1	7
3rd Cir. R. 22.3	7
4th Cir. R. 22	7, 9
5th Cir. R. 27.2	7
5th Cir. R. 27.2.3	7
6th Cir. R. 27	7
7th Cir. I.O.P. (1)(a)(1).....	7-8
8th Cir. I.O.P. (I)(D)(3)	7
9th Cir. Gen. Ord. Ch. VI, 6.2	8
11th Cir. R. 22-1	7
11th Cir. R. 27-1	7
28 U.S.C. §2253	5, 8, 9, 13, 14
Fed. R. App. P. 22	6, 7
Fed. R. App. P. 27	6
Ohio R. Prof. Conduct 3.7	14

Other

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub.L. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214.....	6
Arthur R. Miller & Charles A. Wright, 17B Fed. Prac. & Proc. §4261 (3rd ed. 2023)	4
Pet. For Cert. in No. 14-87, <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 2014 WL 3704551, (July 24, 2014)	6
Pet. For Cert. in No. 23-5244, <i>Johnson v.</i> <i>Vandergriff</i> , (July 31, 2023)	6
